
Arkansas State (12-5) -vs- Oral Roberts (7-8)
3/8/2026 at Tulsa, OK

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Tyler Weimer (1-0)
Loss: Conner Johnson (0-1)
HBP: Dylan Farley, Conner Johnson, Jackson Farrell
PB: Matthew Mainord (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matt Ossenfort First: Aaron Christians Third Base: Ethan McCranie 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:32   Attendance: 965   Weather: Sunny, 62, 8mph nne
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Arkansas State 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 7 8 0
Oral Roberts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1

Arkansas State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ashton Quiller cf 3 1 1 2 0 0 1
Lane Walton 2b 4 3 2 3 1 0 1
Patrick Engskov ss 5 0 0 1 0 0 0
Evan Griffis rf 5 0 1 0 0 2 0
Aidan Houseworth dh 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
Cason Campbell 1b 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
Joey McLaughlin III lf 3 0 0 1 1 1 0
Raul Torres 3b 3 1 1 0 0 1 3
Cole Manuel c 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Jake Henry Williams ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Cougar Cooke pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Kaden Amundson c 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Dylan Farley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Weimer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 7 8 7 3 9 7

2B: Lane Walton (1)
HR: Lane Walton (1)
SH: Ashton Quiller (1)
SB: Ashton Quiller (1); Patrick Engskov (1)
HBP: Ashton Quiller (1); Aidan Houseworth (1); Raul Torres (1)
DP: 1

Oral Roberts 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Makani Tanaka cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Combs lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Cooper Kelly 3b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Martell Davis 2b 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Will Edmunson rf 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Kole Dudding dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 4
    Tyler Brodrick ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ethan Fender 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Matthew Mainord c 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Hudson Ellis ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Conner Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Farrell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Christensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Braydon Sanford p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 0 6 0 4 5 9

2B: Matthew Mainord (1)
HBP: Makani Tanaka (1)
E: Hudson Ellis (1)
DP: 1

Arkansas State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dylan Farley 4.0 5 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 16 20 4 6 59
Tyler Weimer (W, 1-0) 5.0 1 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 15 16 4 6 64
Totals 6 0 0 4 5 0 0 1 0 31 36 8 12 123

Oral Roberts IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Conner Johnson (L, 0-1) 5.1 4 3 3 1 2 1 0 2 0 19 22 6 7 73
Jackson Farrell 0.2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 16
Dylan Christensen 0.1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 12
Braydon Sanford 2.2 3 2 2 0 5 1 0 0 0 12 12 1 2 55
Totals 8 7 6 3 9 2 0 3 0 34 41 7 10 156



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arkansas State - Top of 1st A-S ORU
Ashton Quiller hit by pitch (1-0 H). 0 0
Lane Walton homered to right field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Ashton Quiller scored. 2 0
Patrick Engskov popped up to ss (0-1 K). 2 0
Evan Griffis struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 0
Aidan Houseworth singled to center field (1-1 BF). 2 0
Cason Campbell struck out looking (1-2 KFBFFK). 2 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 1st A-S ORU
Makani Tanaka flied out to rf (0-0). 2 0
Cooper Combs popped up to ss (1-1 BF). 2 0
Cooper Kelly walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 2 0
Martell Davis singled up the middle (0-1 F); Cooper Kelly advanced to second. 2 0
Will Edmunson walked (3-1 BBSBB); Martell Davis advanced to second; Cooper Kelly advanced to third. 2 0
Kole Dudding grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 0

Arkansas State - Top of 2nd A-S ORU
Joey McLaughlin III grounded out to 3b, bunt (2-1 BBF). 2 0
Raul Torres flied out to 2b to right field (0-0). 2 0
Cole Manuel grounded out to 3b (0-2 KK). 2 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 2nd A-S ORU
Ethan Fender singled to left field (0-0). 2 0
Matthew Mainord doubled down the lf line (0-0); Ethan Fender advanced to third. 2 0
Hudson Ellis reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BS); Ethan Fender out at home 3b to c. 2 0
Makani Tanaka grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB); Hudson Ellis advanced to second; Matthew Mainord advanced
to third. 2 0
Cooper Combs popped up to ss (1-0 B). 2 0

Arkansas State - Top of 3rd A-S ORU
Ashton Quiller flied out to rf (2-2 SBFFB). 2 0
Lane Walton grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 2 0
Patrick Engskov grounded out to 3b (3-2 FFBBB). 2 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 3rd A-S ORU
Cooper Kelly grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 0
Martell Davis grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 2 0
Will Edmunson singled to shortstop (2-2 BKSB). 2 0
Kole Dudding struck out swinging (2-2 SBBFFS). 2 0

Arkansas State - Top of 4th A-S ORU
Evan Griffis grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 0
Aidan Houseworth grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 2 0
Cason Campbell fouled out to lf (2-2 BFBK). 2 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 4th A-S ORU
Ethan Fender flied out to cf to left center (2-0 BB). 2 0
Matthew Mainord walked (3-1 BBBKB). 2 0
Hudson Ellis singled up the middle (2-1 BKB); Matthew Mainord advanced to second. 2 0
Makani Tanaka hit by pitch (1-2 KFH); Hudson Ellis advanced to second; Matthew Mainord advanced to
third. 2 0



Cooper Combs grounded into double play p to c to 1b (2-0 BB); Matthew Mainord out on the play. 2 0
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arkansas State - Top of 5th A-S ORU
Joey McLaughlin III grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 0
Raul Torres hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 2 0
Cole Manuel singled down the rf line (1-0 B); Raul Torres advanced to second. 2 0
Raul Torres advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Ashton Quiller lined into double play 2b to 1b (2-0 BB); Cole Manuel out on the play. 2 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 5th A-S ORU
Tyler Weimer to p for Dylan Farley. 2 0
Cooper Kelly grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 FFB). 2 0
Martell Davis struck out looking (2-2 SSBBFK). 2 0
Will Edmunson grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 0

Arkansas State - Top of 6th A-S ORU
Lane Walton walked (3-2 BSBFBFB). 2 0
Patrick Engskov flied out to lf (0-1 F). 2 0
Evan Griffis singled to second base (3-2 BKKBB); Lane Walton advanced to third. 2 0
Jackson Farrell to p for Conner Johnson. 2 0
Aidan Houseworth hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Evan Griffis advanced to second. 2 0
Cason Campbell struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 2 0
Joey McLaughlin III walked, RBI (3-2 BBKKBB); Aidan Houseworth advanced to second; Evan Griffis
advanced to third; Lane Walton scored. 3 0
Raul Torres struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 6th A-S ORU
Kole Dudding struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 3 0
Ethan Fender grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 0
Matthew Mainord fouled out to 1b (0-0). 3 0

Arkansas State - Top of 7th A-S ORU
Dylan Christensen to p for Jackson Farrell. 3 0
Jake Henry Williams pinch hit for Cole Manuel. 3 0
Jake Henry Williams walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 0
Ashton Quiller grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Jake Henry Williams advanced to second. 3 0
Cougar Cooke pinch ran for Jake Henry Williams. 3 0
Lane Walton doubled down the rf line, RBI (2-0 BB); Cougar Cooke scored. 4 0
Braydon Sanford to p for Dylan Christensen. 4 0
Patrick Engskov reached first on an error by ss, RBI (0-0); Lane Walton scored, unearned. 5 0
Patrick Engskov stole second. 5 0
Evan Griffis flied out to lf (3-2 SKBBBF). 5 0
Aidan Houseworth struck out swinging (3-2 BSBSFBS). 5 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 7th A-S ORU
Kaden Amundson to c for Cougar Cooke. 5 0
Hudson Ellis grounded out p to 2b to 1b (3-2 BKBFB). 5 0
Makani Tanaka flied out to rf to right center (3-2 BKSBFFBF). 5 0
Cooper Combs struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 5 0

Arkansas State - Top of 8th A-S ORU
Cason Campbell struck out looking (2-2 FFBBK). 5 0
Joey McLaughlin III struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 5 0



Raul Torres singled to left center (3-2 BBKSFB). 5 0
Kaden Amundson singled to right center (0-1 K); Raul Torres advanced to third. 5 0
Kaden Amundson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 0
Ashton Quiller singled up the middle, 2 RBI (3-2 KBBSB); Kaden Amundson scored; Raul Torres scored. 7 0
Ashton Quiller stole second. 7 0
Ashton Quiller advanced to third on a passed ball. 7 0
Lane Walton grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 FBFB). 7 0

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 8th A-S ORU
Cooper Kelly singled to third base, bunt (0-0). 7 0
Martell Davis struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 7 0
Will Edmunson grounded out to ss (1-1 BF); Cooper Kelly out at second ss unassisted. 7 0

Arkansas State - Top of 9th A-S ORU
Patrick Engskov grounded out to ss (0-0). 7 0
Evan Griffis struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 7 0
Aidan Houseworth struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 7 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 9th A-S ORU
Tyler Brodrick pinch hit for Kole Dudding. 7 0
Tyler Brodrick walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 0
Ethan Fender flied out to rf (1-2 BKKF). 7 0
Matthew Mainord flied out to cf to left center (1-2 SBF). 7 0
Hudson Ellis grounded out to ss (0-2 FK). 7 0


